

To Be Argued By:
EDWIN G. SCHALLERT

New York County Clerk's Index No. 151162/15

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—FIRST DEPARTMENT

SARA MYERS, STEVE GOLDENBERG, ERIC A. SEIFF, HOWARD GROSSMAN, M.D.,
SAMUEL C. KLAGSBRUN, M.D., TIMOTHY E. QUILL, M.D., JUDITH K. SCHWARZ,
PH.D., CHARLES A. THORNTON, M.D., and END OF LIFE CHOICES NEW YORK,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Respondent,

JANET DIFIORE, in her official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF
WESTCHESTER COUNTY, SANDRA DOORLEY, in her official capacity as DISTRICT
ATTORNEY OF MONROE COUNTY, KAREN HEGGEN, in her official capacity as
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF SARATOGA COUNTY, ROBERT JOHNSON, in his official
capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF BRONX COUNTY and CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.,
in his official capacity as DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF NEW YORK COUNTY,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

EDWIN G. SCHALLERT
JARED I. KAGAN
XIYUN YANG
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 909-6000
egschallert@debevoise.com
jikagan@debevoise.com
xyang@debevoise.com

KATHRYN L. TUCKER
(by permission of the court)
DISABILITY RIGHTS LEGAL CENTER
256 S. Occidental Blvd., Suite B
Los Angeles, California 90057
(213) 736-1031
kathryn.tucker@drlcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement.....	1
Questions Presented	3
Statement Of The Nature Of The Case And The Facts	4
Argument.....	6
I. The Trial Court Ignored The Complaint’s Factual Allegations And Erroneously Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claim For Declaratory Relief Concerning The Meaning Of The Assisted Suicide Statute.	6
A. The Complaint Alleges That Aid-In-Dying Is Not Assisted Suicide.	8
B. The Complaint Alleges That Aid-In-Dying Is Indistinguishable From Other Lawful Practices.	11
C. The Trial Court’s Discussion Of The Law Was Flawed.....	13
II. The Trial Court Erroneously Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Claims For Violations Of The Due Process Clause And The Equal Protection Clause Of New York’s Constitution.	15
A. The Trial Court Failed To Consider New York’s Broad Fundamental Right To Self-Determination, Which Encompasses Aid-In Dying.....	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Require Development Of An Evidentiary Record, Not Dismissal At The Pleading Stage.	19
C. The Trial Court Ignored Plaintiffs’ Due Process Claim And Relied Upon Inapposite Authority In Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim.	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009).....	9
<i>Bezio v. Dorsey</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 93 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Carter v. Canada (Attorney General)</i> , 2015 SCC 5 (2015).....	11, 12, 20, 24, 25
<i>DiGiorgio v. 1109-1113 Manhattan Ave. Partners, LLC</i> , 102 A.D.3d 725 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338 (2006).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	24
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994).....	6, 8
<i>M.H. Mandelbaum Orthotic & Prosthetic Svcs., Inc. v. Werner</i> , 126 A.D.3d 857 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Matter of Delio v. Westchester Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 129 A.D.2d 1 (2d Dep’t 1987).....	17
<i>Matter of Eichner (Fox)</i> , 73 A.D.2d 431 (2d Dep’t 1980).....	11, 14, 18
<i>Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981).....	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	24
<i>P.T. Bank Cent. Asia v. ABN Amro Bank N.V.</i> , 301 A.D.2d 373 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	6

<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....	22, 23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	12, 23
<i>Wolff v. 969 Park Corp.</i> , 86 A.D.2d 519 (1st Dep’t 1982).....	7

STATUTES

Act of Dec. 10, 1828, ch. 20, § 4 1828 N.Y. Laws 19 (codified at N.Y. Rev. Stat. pt. 4, ch.1, tit. 2, art. 1, § 7, (1829)).....	13
NY CPLR § 3211(a)(2).....	5
NY CPLR § 3211 (a)(7).....	5, 6
NY Penal Law §120.30.....	1
NY Penal Law §125.15.....	1
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 70.245.040.....	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Orentlicher, MD, et al, <i>Clinical Criteria for Physician Aid in Dying</i> , J. of Palliative Med., available at http://online.liebertpub.com/doi/abs/10.1089/jpm.2015.0092	10
